# The Physical Society of Japan Regulations for the AAPPS-JPS Award

Approved at the 681th Board of Directors Meeting held on September 3, 2022

# Article 1.

In order to promote research on Physics in the Asian region, the Physical Society of Japan (hereinafter referred to as "the JPS") and the Association of Asia Pacific Physical Societies (hereinafter referred to as "AAPPS") shall jointly award young JPS members who achieve outstanding research results in this regard.

The award shall be named the AAPPS-JPS Award (hereinafter referred to as "the Award").

### Article 2.

The recipient of the Award shall be a member of the JPS who has made outstanding academic achievement within 10 years of obtaining his/her PhD degree and who has been nominated as a candidate for the C. N. Yang Award for the year. However, C. N. Yang Award recipients shall not be eligible to receive the Award.

### Article 3.

The recipient of the Award shall be announced once a year at the annual meeting of the JPS and shall be presented with both a AAPPS-JPS medal and a certificate of merit.

#### Article 4.

The Award shall be presented to a total of up to approximately five recipients at one time by the President of the JPS.

# Article 5.

The AAPPS Committee of the JPS shall select the recipients of the Award, who shall be approved by the Board of Directors of the JPS and reported to the AAPPS Council.

### Article 6.

The Award may be revoked after deliberation by the Board of Directors if a past recipient is found to have committed an antisocial act or any other act that defames the honor of the JPS.

# Article 7:

Any amendments to these regulations shall be finalized and decided upon by the Board of Directors after deliberation by the AAPPS Committee.

## Supplementary Provisions:

These Regulations shall come into effect upon the consent of the AAPPS Council. 2022/11/28 AAPPS Board of Directors Consent